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SPAREPARTS CATALOGUE 

Model 

12t/m18T-S 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Log book code _ V AA 
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Version AA 

 

Version History 

SL. 
No 

Version Date Description Person 

01 1.1 1-27-2015 Added version in the header for all sheet K.K 

02 1.2 2-13-2015 Modification in Valve block K.K 

03 1.3 2-13-2015 Page-11 Qty update for Bearing, Page-12 Knuckle CYL part no. update K.K 

04 1.3 2-13-2015 Change in cylinder seal kit K.K 

05 1.4 03-25-2015 Pipe assembly part number updated K.K 

06 1.5 04-21-2015 Markups are updated K.K 

07 1.6 15-06-2015 In Pickup hook part number changed from AE082308 to AE082310 K.K 

08 1.7 28-07-2015 4 part description is changed in tipping bridge K.K 

09 1.8 13-08-2015 Options are added. K.K 

10 1.9 23-11-2015 Page-5; combi lock item 4,5 and 6 are update K.K 

11 2.0 13-04-2016 Valve block table added K.K 

12 2.1 05-08-2016 Seal Kit number updated K.K 

13 AA 24-10-2017 Rear Light bracket page no. 85 updated R.P 
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Version AA 

  

Pos. Part Number Q.ty Description 

01 AE070035 2 CONTAINER SUPPORT LOW 

02 AE070034 2 CONTAINER SUPPORT HIGH 

03 AE070036 2 CONTAINER SUPPORT ROLL 

04 AE080012 1 CENTER LOCK RIGHT MACHINED 

05 AE080112 1 CENTER LOCK LEFT MACHINED 

06 AE070038 1 CROSSMEMBER WELDMENT 

07 45081415 72 LOCK NUT M14 DIN985 

08 45110114 74 PLAIN WASHER M14 DIN125-1A 

09 AE070880 1 SUPPORT PLATE 

10 45110214 80 SPRING WASHER M14 DIN127 

11 45011414 64 HEX HEAD BOLT M14x50 DIN933 

12 AE070028 1 CYLINDER BRIDGE WELD ASSY 

13 AE070075 1 U-BRACKET 

14 AE080043 1 SUPPORT WELD ASSY 

15 AE080392 1 EMERGENCY HANDLE 

16 AE080159 4 CHASSIS BRACKET 

17 AE080167 6 UNI CHASSIS BRACKET 

18 AE070238 6 MFSS WELD ASSY 

19 AE080166 2 MOUNTING PLATE REAR 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

SUBFRAME MOUNTING FIXED 

Part  

AE070695 1/1 

A B C 
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Version AA 

 

Pos. Part Number Q.ty Description 

01 AE070035 2 CONTAINER SUPPORT LOW 

02 AE070034 2 CONTAINER SUPPORT HIGH 

03 AE070036 2 CONTAINER SUPPORT ROLL 

04 AE080012 1 CENTER LOCK RIGHT MACHINED 

05 AE080112 1 CENTER LOCK LEFT MACHINED 

06 AE070038 1 CROSSMEMBER WELDMENT 

07 45081415 72 LOCK NUT M14 DIN985 

08 45110114 74 PLAIN WASHER M14 DIN125-1A 

09 AE070880 1 SUPPORT PLATE 

10 45110214 80 SPRING WASHER M14 DIN127 

11 45011414 64 HEX HEAD BOLT M14x50 DIN933 

12 AE070028 1 CYLINDER BRIDGE WELD ASSY 

13 AE070075 1 U-BRACKET 

14 AE080043 1 SUPPORT WELD ASSY 

15 AE080392 1 EMERGENCY HANDLE 

16 AE080107 8 TIE ROD CHASSIS BRACKET 

17 45110116 8 PLAIN WASHER M16 DIN125-1A 

18 45011654 8 HEX HEAD BOLT M16x200 DIN931 

19 45110216 8 SPRING WASHER M16 DIN127B 

20 45081615 8 LOCK NUT M16 DIN985 

21 AE080145 6 UNI CHASSIS BRACKET 

22 AE070238 6 MFSS WELD ASSY 

23 AE080166 2 MOUNTING PLATE REAR 

 

 

 

 

 

 

SUBFRAME MOUNTING FLEXIBLE 

Part  

AE070700 1/1 

B A C 
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Version AA 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

SUBFRAME MOUNTING FLEXIBLE 
Part  

AE070020 1/1 

 
40 42 45 47 49 51 53 

12T AE070020 

WELD ASSY AE070048 AE070114 AE070112 AE070099 AE070097 AE070095 AE070093 

TITAN TYPE 
 

42 45 47 49 51 53 55 

14T AE070020 

WELD ASSY AE070114 AE070112 AE070099 AE070097 AE070095 AE070093 AE070091 

TITAN TYPE 
 

45 47 49 51 53 55 57 

16T AE070020 

WELD ASSY AE070112 AE070099 AE0700997 AE070095 AE070093 AE070091 AE070089 

TITAN TYPE 
 

47 49 51 53 55 57 60 62 

18T AE070020 

WELD ASSY AE070099 AE0700997 AE070095 AE070093 AE070091 AE070089 AE070021 AE070087 
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Version AA 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

CONTAINER SUPPORT HIGH AND LOW LIP 

Part  

AE070034/AE070035 1/1 

Pos. Part Number Q.ty Description 

01 AE080084 2 CONTAINER SUPPORT WEAR PLATE 

02 45011406 8 BOLT HEX M14X30 DIN933 8.8 Zn 

03 45110214 16 SPRING WASHER M14 DIN 127 Zp 

04 45081415 8 NUT SELFLOCK M14 DIN985 8.8 Zp 

05 45110114 4 WASHER DIN-125-A-15 

06 45011414 8 HEX-HEAD BOLT M14x50 DIN933 

07 AE070037 2 DOVETAIL PLATE 

08 AE090097 1 CONTAINER SUPPORT LOW LIP PLATE  

09 AE090095 1 CONTAINER SUPPORT HIGH LIP PLATE  
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Version AA 

Pos. Part Number Q.ty Description 

1 AE081666 2 ROLL MACHINED 

2 AE080085 1 LOCKING PLATE 

3 AE090099 1 HOUSING MACHINED CS ROLL 

4 45110214 5 SPRING WASHERM14 DIN 127 Zp 

5 45011402 1 BOLT DIN-933-M14X20 

6 59500180 2 GREASE NIPPLE CAP 

7 37200002 2 GREASE NIPPLE G1/8" DIN71412 A 

8 AE080083 2 SHAFT ROLL 

9 45081415 4 NUT SELFLOCK M14 DIN985 

10 45110114 4 PLAIN WASHER M14 DIN125-1A 

11 AE070037 1 DOVETAIL PLATE 

12 45011414 4 HEX-HEAD BOLT M14x50 DIN933 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

CONTAINER SUPPORT ROLL HIGH LIP 

Part  

AE070036 1/1 
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Version AA 

Pos. Part Number Q.ty Description 

01 3010416 8 HEX. HEAD BOLT M14x75 DIN933 

02 45110214 8 SPRING WASHER M14 DIN127 

03 45081415 8 LOCK NUT M14 DIN985 

04 45110114 8 PLAIN WASHER M14 DIN125-1A 

05 AE080012 1 CENTER LOCK RIGHT MACHINED 

06 AE080112 1 CENTER LOCK LEFT MACHINED 

 

 

 

 

 

 

CENTER LOCKING 

Part  

AE070020 1/1 
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Version AA 

Pos. Part Number Q.ty Description 

01 45110214 8 SPRING WASHER M14 DIN 127 

02 45011414 8 HEX-HEAD BOLT M14x50 DIN933 

03 45010624 2 HEX-HEAD BOLT M6X40DIN-933 

04 45110206 2 SPRING WASHER M6 DIN 127 

05 37010018 1 PIPE CLAMP Ø18x1 

06 N0494005 2 BUFFER  

07 AE070038 1 CROSSMEMBER WELDMENT 

08 45110114 8 PLAIN WASHER M14 DIN125-1A 

09 45081415 8 LOCK NUT M14 DIN985 

10 37020016 1 PIPE CLAMP 18X1 TOP PLATE 

   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

CROSSMEMBER 

Part  

AE070020 1/1 
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Version AA 

Pos. Part Number Q.ty Description 

01 45011410 6 HEX HEAD BOLT M14x40 DIN933 

02 45110114 3 PLAIN WASHER M14 DIN125-1A 

03 AE080065 1 WEAR PLATE 

04 AE080170 2 LOCKING PLATE UNIVERSAL 

05 45110214 4 SPRING WASHER M14 DIN 127 

06 AE080066 2 SHAFT CYLINDER BRIDGE 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

CYLINDER BRIDGE 

Part  

AE070020 1/1 
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Version AA 

Pos. Part Number Q.ty Description 

01 45010824 4 BOLT HEX M8X45 DIN 931 8.8 Zn 

02 45110208 4 SPRING WASHER M8 DIN 127 Zp 

03 AE080279 4 PIPE CLAMP 4X12MM 

04 AE080212 1 PIPE Ø12X1.5 GALVANISED 

05 AE080210 1 PIPE Ø12X1.5 GALVANISED 

06 AE080208 1 PIPE Ø12X1.5 GALVANISED 

07 AE070518 1 PIPE Ø12X1.5 GALVANISED 

08 31020120 1 2/2 VALVE 1/2" BSP NC, 30MM ROLLER 

09 45110408 2 WASHER LARGE 

10 45080815 3 LOCK NUT M8 DIN985 

11 45110108 4 PLAIN WASHER M8 DIN125-1A 

12 AE070516 1 PIPE Ø12X1.5 GALVANISED 

13 26120220 2 ADAPTOR HP-00-SW-12LOT-1/2"BSPOT 

14 45010834 3 HEX HEAD BOLT M8x70 DIN931 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

SUBFRAME-HYDRAULICS 

Part  

AE070514/594 1/1 
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Version AA 

Pos. Part Number Q.ty Description 

01 AE080170 2 AXLE UNIVERSAL LOCKING PLATE 

02 45110214 4 SPRING WASHER M14 DIN 127 Zp 

03 45011410 4  BOLT M14x40 DIN-933 

04 AE080054 2 TIPPING PIVOT AXIS 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

TIPPING BRIDGE 

Part  

AE070020 1/1 
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Version AA 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

TIPPING FRAME 

Part  

AE070010 1/1 

Pos. Part Number Q.ty Description 

01 36207560 8 BEARING 

02 37200002 6 GREASE NIPPLE - G1/8" 

03 59500180 6 GREASE NIPPLE CAP 

04 45011414 6 HEX HEAD BOLT M14X50 DIN 933 

05 45110214 6 SPRING WASHER M14 DIN 127Zp 

06 AE080183 2 REAR ROLLER LOCKING PLATE 

07 06090001 2 ROLL-ON ROLL WITH BUSH 

07* 06090201 4 BEARING BUSH FOR ROLL 

08 SEE TABLE 1 TIPPING FRAME 
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Version AA 

Pos. Part Number Q.ty Description 

01 26120215 2 ADAPTOR HP-00-SW-3/8" BSPOT-12LOT 

02 26121900 2 ADAPTOR HP-90-SW 

03 AE070521 1 PIPE Ø12X1.5 GALVANISED 

04 26121600 2 BULKHEAD ADAPTOR HP-00-SW-12LOT-12LOT 

05 31000210 1 CHECK VALVE DOUBLE 

06 26120210 4 ADAPTOR HP-00-SW 

07 AE070523 1 PIPE Ø12X1.5 GALVANISED 

08 SEE TABLE 2 PIPE Ø12X1.5 GALVANISED 

09 AE080279 4 PIPE CLAMP 4X12MM 

10 45110208 4 SPRING WASHER M8 DIN 127 ZP 

11 45010824 4 BOLT HEX M8X45 DIN 931 8.8 Zn 

12 09030421 1 LOCKING CYLINDER 

13 AE080296 4 HYDRAULIC HOSE 2W-DIN10-3/8” WP:  350 BAR 

14 AE081141 1 FOLDED PLATE 

15 45110110 2 WASHER M10 DIN125A ZP 

16 45011012 2 HEX-HEAD BOLT M10X25 DIN 933 8.8 Zn 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

TIPPING FRAME-HYDRAULICS 

Part  

AE080583 1/1 
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Version AA 

Pos. Part Number Q.ty Description 

01 AE080004 2 COMBI LOCK CLAW 

02 09228168V 2 INDUCTIVE-SENSOR NC 

03 AE080154 2 COMBI LOCK CLAW AXLE 

04 N0021603 5 
TAPTITE M6X16-ST-DIN 7500 
GEOMET 321 

05 AE080091 1 TIP FRAME PLASTIC COVER 

06 35000015 2 CABLE FOR PROXIMITY SWITCH-M12 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

COMBILOCK 

Part  

AE070010 1/1 
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Version AA 

Pos. Part Number Q.ty Description 

1 SEE TABLE 1 MAST WELD ASSY 

2 AE080420 1 HOOK AXLE 

3 AE090355 2 
MAST BUFFER BRACKET WELD 
ASSY 

4 45110220 4 SPRING WASHER M20 DIN127B 

5 45012004 4 HEX-HEAD BOLT M20x40 

6 45081215 2 HEX NUT M12 DIN985 8.8 

7 N0494005 2 RUBBER BUFFER Ø70-25 M12x35 

8 59500180 1 GREASE NIPPLE CAP 

9 37200002 1 GREASE NIPPLE-G1/8’’ 

10 08020001 1 ROUND BAR Ø60 

11 36010120 4 CIRCLIP DIN-472-60x2 

12 08050009 2 TOP SLIDING BLOCK 

13 AE081704 2 BOTTOM SLIDING BLOCK 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

MAST 

Part  

AE070060 1/1 
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Version AA 

Pos. Part Number Q.ty Description 

01 SEE TABLE 1 PICKUP HOOK PLATE  

02 36000070 2 CIRCLIP-DIN-471-30x1,5 

03 AE082307 1 PICKUP HOOK LOCKER AXLE 

04 H0003744 2 BUSH D34xd30xL25 

05 AE082310 1 
PICKUP HOOK MECH LOCKER 
LEVER 

06 H0004354 2 RING D52xd31xt4 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

PICKUP HOOK 

Part  

AE082300 1/1 

POS. HOOK HEIGHT 1420 1450 1570 

01 PICKUP HOOK PLATE  AE082313 AE082314 AE082315 
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Version AA 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

OFFLOADING FRAME 

Part  

AE070050 1/3 

Pos. Part Number Q.ty Description 

01 AE080038 2 ERTALON SLIDING BLOCK LONG 

02 AE080039 2 ERTALON SLIDING BLOCK  SHORT 

03 45011425 12 HEX-HEAD BOLT DIN 933 - M14  x 70 

04 AE080031 2 CONTAINER SUPPORT 

05 45110214 12 SPRING WASHER M14 DIN 127 Zp 

06 07260801 2 OFFLOADING-LOCK SPRING 

07 AE080000 1 
OFFLOADING-LOCK PEN CASTING 
PROTO 

08 59500180 1 GREASE NIPPLE CAP 

09 37200002 1 GREASE NIPPLE - G1/8" 

10 AE080033 1 TIPPING AXLE 

11 36020456 2 SHIM-RING 

12 36000140 2 CIRCLIP-DIN 

13 45012033 2 HEX-HEAD BOLT M20x130 DIN933 

14 45110120 2 WASHER M21 DIN 125 

15 45082015 2 HEX NUT M20X2.5 DIN-934 

16 AE080034 1 SLIDING AXLE 

17 36010120 2 SPRING RETAINING RING 

18 SEE TABLE 1 OFFLOADING FRAME 
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Version AA 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

OFFLOADING FRAME 

Part  

AE070050 2/3 

Pos. Part Number Q.ty Description 

01 AE080038 2 ERTALON SLIDING BLOCK LONG 

02 AE080039 2 ERTALON SLIDING BLOCK  SHORT 

03 45011425 12 HEX-HEAD BOLT DIN 933 - M14  x 70 

04 AE080031 2 CONTAINER SUPPORT 

05 45110214 12 SPRING WASHER M14 DIN 127 Zp 

06 07260801 2 OFFLOADING-LOCK SPRING 

07 AE080000 1 
OFFLOADING-LOCK PEN CASTING 
PROTO 

08 59500180 1 GREASE NIPPLE CAP 

09 37200002 1 GREASE NIPPLE - G1/8" 

10 AE080033 1 TIPPING AXLE 

11 36020456 2 SHIM-RING 

12 36000140 2 CIRCLIP-DIN 

13 45012033 2 HEX-HEAD BOLT M20x130 DIN933 

14 45110120 2 WASHER M21 DIN 125 

15 45082015 2 HEX NUT M20X2.5 DIN-934 

16 AE080034 1 SLIDING AXLE 

17 36010120 2 SPRING RETAINING RING 

18 SEE TABLE 1 OFFLOADING FRAME 
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Version AA 

Pos. Part Number Q.ty Description 

01 AE080286 2 
HYDRAULIC HOSE DN10-3/8" 
WP=350bar 

02 26120220 2 
ADAPTOR HP-00-SW-12LOT-
1/2"BSPOT 

03 31000700 2 
CHECK VALVE CATRRIDGE SAE10 
3C 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

OFFLOADING FRAME-HOSE 

Part  

AE070050 3/3 
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Version AA 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

VALVE BLOCK SUPPORT 

Part  

AE080043 1/1 

Pos. Part Number Q.ty Description 

01 AE080043 1 VALVE BLOCK SUPPORT 

02 AE080090 1 VALVE BLOCK COVER 

03 36094501 2 LOCKING PIN WITH SPRING RING 

04 45081415 4 NUT SELFLOCK M14 DIN985 8.8 Zp 

05 45110114 4 WASHER DIN-125-A-15 

06 45011414 4 HEX-HEAD BOLT M14x50 DIN933 

07 P1260500 1 RUBBER STRAP ø8 L=400 

08 AE080392 1 
EMERGENCY HANDLE /VALVE 
BLOCK 

09 45110114 4 SPRING  WASHER DIN-125-A-15 

09(4x) 



         

22 

Version AA 

 

VALVE BLOCK 

Part  

AE080594 1/3 

Pos. Part Number Q.ty Description 

01 31110010 1 MB01 PLUG 

02 26500125 2 PG06 PLUG 

03 31110015 2 Spool for 1
st
 and 2

nd
 section 

04 31110016 1 Spool for 3
rd

,4
th
,5

th 
& 6

th
 section  

04* 31110216 1 Spool Single acting port A 

05 31110033 1 PLUG instead of port safety cartridge 

06 31110026 1 RG25 REDUCER only with 2
nd

 valve block 

06 31110064 1 Port safety cartridge 70 bar 

06 31110065 1 Port safety cartridge 100bar 

06 31110066 1 Port safety cartridge 110bar 

06 31110067 1 Port safety cartridge 150bar 

06 31110068 1 Port safety cartridge 160bar 

06 31110069 1 Port safety cartridge 170bar 

06 31110070 1 Port safety cartridge 180bar 

06 31110071 1 Port safety cartridge 190bar 

06 31110072 1 Port safety cartridge 200bar 

06 31110073 1 Port safety cartridge 210bar 

06 31110074 1 Port safety cartridge 220bar 

06 31110075 1 Port safety cartridge 225bar 

06 31110076 1 Port safety cartridge 230bar 

06 31110077 1 Port safety cartridge 240bar 

06 31110078 1 Port safety cartridge 250bar 

06 31110079 1 Port safety cartridge 260bar 

06 31110080 1 Port safety cartridge 270bar 

06 31110081 1 Port safety cartridge 280bar 

06 31110082 1 Port safety cartridge 290bar 

06 31110083 1 Port safety cartridge 300 bar 

06 31110084 1 Port safety cartridge 310 bar 

06 31110085 1 Port safety cartridge 320bar 

06 31110086 1 Port safety cartridge 330bar 

06 31110087 1 Port safety cartridge 340bar 

06 31110088 1 Port safety cartridge 350bar 

06 31110089 1 Port safety cartridge 325bar 

07 31110044 1 Main relief valve 160bar 

07 31110045 1 Main relief valve 170bar 

07 31110046 1 Main relief valve 180bar 

07 31110047 1 Main relief valve 190bar 

19 
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Version AA 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

07 31110048 1 Main relief valve 200bar 

07 31110049 1 Main relief valve 210bar 

07 31110050 1 Main relief valve 220bar 

07 31110051 1 Main relief valve 230bar 

07 31110052 1 Main relief valve 240bar 

07 31110053 1 Main relief valve 250bar 

07 31110054 1 Main relief valve 260bar 

07 31110055 1 Main relief valve 270bar 

07 31110056 1 Main relief valve 280bar 

07 31110057 1 Main relief valve 290bar 

07 31110058 1 Main relief valve 300bar 

07 31110059 1 Main relief valve 310bar 

07 31110060 1 Main relief valve 320bar 

07 31110061 1 Main relief valve 330bar 

07 31110062 1 Main relief valve 340bar 

07 31110063 1 Main relief valve 350bar 

08 31110012 3 Air cylinder 

09 31110025 3 Lever bracket  

10 26120225 4 ADAPTOR HP-00-SW  12LOT-3/4" BSPOT 

11 26200225 2 ADAPTOR HP-00-20S-3/4" BSPOT 

12 26551204 1 TEST NIPPLE SMK20-G1/4"-PC 

13 45011038 3 BOLT HEX M10X90 DIN 931 8.8 Zn 

14 45110110 6 WASHER M10 DIN125A ZP 

15 45081015 3 HEX NUT M10 DIN985 8.8 ZP 

16 31110033 1 Closed plug in service port 

17* 31110091 1 Open Plug in service port 

18 33000209 1 Seal kit air command RM270 

19 33000203 1 Seal kit Section RM270 

    

 

VALVE BLOCK 

Part  

AE080594 2/3 

18 
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Version AA 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

VALVE BLOCK 

Part  

AE080594 3/3 

Pos. Part number Q.ty Description 

20 31110064 1 Service Port Valve pre-setting 70bar 

20 31110065 1 Service Port Valve pre-setting 100bar 

20 31110066 1 Service Port Valve pre-setting 110bar 

20 31110067 1 Service Port Valve pre-setting 150bar 

20 31110068 1 Service Port Valve pre-setting 160bar 

20 31110069 1 Service Port Valve pre-setting 170bar 

20 31110070 1 Service Port Valve pre-setting 180bar 

20 31110071 1 Service Port Valve pre-setting 190bar 

20 31110072 1 Service Port Valve pre-setting 200bar 

20 31110073 1 Service Port Valve pre-setting 210bar 

20 31110074 1 Service Port Valve pre-setting 220bar 

20 31110075 1 Service Port Valve pre-setting 225bar 

20 31110076 1 Service Port Valve pre-setting 230bar 

20 31110077 1 Service Port Valve pre-setting 240bar 

20 31110078 1 Service Port Valve pre-setting 250bar 

20 31110079 1 Service Port Valve pre-setting 260bar 

20 31110080 1 Service Port Valve pre-setting 270bar 

20 31110081 1 Service Port Valve pre-setting 280bar 

20 31110082 1 Service Port Valve pre-setting 290bar 

20 31110083 1 Service Port Valve pre-setting 300bar 

20 31110084 1 Service Port Valve pre-setting 310bar 

20 31110085 1 Service Port Valve pre-setting 320bar 

20 31110086 1 Service Port Valve pre-setting 330bar 

20 31110087 1 Service Port Valve pre-setting 340bar 

20 31110088 1 Service Port Valve pre-setting 350bar 

20 31110089 1 Service Port Valve pre-setting 325bar 

Pos. Part number Q.ty Description 

07 31110043 1 Main Relief Valve pre-setting 150bar 

07 31110044 1 Main Relief Valve pre-setting 160bar 

07 31110045 1 Main Relief Valve pre-setting 170bar 

07 31110046 1 Main Relief Valve pre-setting 180bar 

07 31110047 1 Main Relief Valve pre-setting 190bar 

07 31110048 1  Main Relief Valve pre-setting 200bar 

07 31110049 1 Main Relief Valve pre-setting 210bar 

07 31110050 1 Main Relief Valve pre-setting 220bar 

07 31110051 1 Main Relief Valve pre-setting 230bar 

07 31110052 1 Main Relief Valve pre-setting 240bar 

07 31110053 1 Main Relief Valve pre-setting 250bar 

07 31110054 1 Main Relief Valve pre-setting 260bar 

07 31110055 1 Main Relief Valve pre-setting 270bar 

07 31110056 1 Main Relief Valve pre-setting 280bar 

07 31110057 1 Main Relief Valve pre-setting 290bar 

07 31110058 1 Main Relief Valve pre-setting 300bar 

07 31110059 1 Main Relief Valve pre-setting 310bar 

07 31110060 1 Main Relief Valve pre-setting 320bar 

07 31110061 1 Main Relief Valve pre-setting 330bar 

07 31110062 1 Main Relief Valve pre-setting 340bar 

07 31110063 1 Main Relief Valve pre-setting 350bar 
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Version AA 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

VALVE BLOCK-HYDRAULICS 

Part  

AE070509 1/2 

Pos. Part number Q.ty Description 

01 45030618 10 BOLT HSHC M6X30X1.25 Q8.8 DIN912 ZP 

02 37010020 5 PIPE CLAMP 20X1 

03 26500127 2 PLUG HEX 3/4"BSP 60° NEG. CONE 

04 SEE TABLE 1 HOSE-5/8:-HP-16-3140-00-91-350B 

05 SEE TABLE 2 PIPE Ø20X2 GALVANISED 

06 SEE TABLE 2 PIPE Ø20X2 GALVANISED 

07 37010120 1 PIPE CLAMP 20X2 

08 37020120 1 PIPE CLAMP 20X2 TOP PLATE 

09 45010826 1 BOLT HEX M8X50X1.25 Q8.8 DIN931 ZP 

10 SEE TABLE 1 HOSE-3/4"-LP-20-2800-00-01-350B 

11 26220225 1 ADAPTOR HP-00-SW-22LOT-3/4"BSPOT 

12 26200225 1 ADAPTOR HP-00-20S-3/4" BSPOT 

13 45011414 4 HEX-HEAD BOLT M14x50 DIN933 

14 45110114 8 WASHER DIN-125-A-15 

15 AE070510 1 FOLDED PLATE 

16 45081415 4 NUT SELFLOCK M14 DIN985 8.8 Zp 

17 37010232 1 HOSE CLAMP ø26mm 

18 45010632 2 HEX-HEAD BOLT 

19 45110206 2 SPRING WASHER 

20 37020032 1 TOP PLATE 
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Version AA 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

VALVE BLOCK-HYDRAULICS 

Part  

AE070509 2/2 
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Version AA 

Pos. Part number Q.ty Description 

01 AE080312 4 HOSE - 3/8”-HP-10-3320-02-91 350  BAR 

02 AE090606 1 HOSE-5/8"-HP-16-720-91-01-350BAR 

03 AE090607 1 HOSE-5/8"-HP-16-860-91-01-350BAR 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

VALVE BLOCK-HOSE 

Part  

AE080594 1/1 
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Version AA 

Pos. Part number Q.ty Description 

01 36100008 2 BEARING BUSH PM7080DX OD=Ø75 

02 59500180 2 GREASING NIPPLE CAP_01 

03 37200002 2 GREASING NIPPLE-G1-8_01 

04 SEE TABLE 1 DA GLAND HP 

05 761041909 1 DA NUT Ø95 M60x1.5 

06 761041633 1 DA ROD EYE 

07 SEE TABLE 1 SEAL KIT 

08 SEE TABLE 1 ROD HC 

09 SEE TABLE 1 DA PISTON 

10 761009050 1 SET SCREW M8x10 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

MAIN CYLINDER 

Part  

 1/1 
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Version AA 

SL.
NO 

MAIN 
CYLINDER 

39 42 45 47 49 51 53 

  12T 09031212 09031218 09031238 

8 DA ROD 761015695 761015625 761015635 

4 DA GLAND 761041205 

9 DA PISTON 761041137 

7 DA SEAL KIT 761080450 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

MAIN CYLINDER 

Part  

SEE TABLE 1/1 

SL.NO 
MAIN 

CYLINDER 
45 47 49 51 53 55 

  14T 09031414 09031418 09031438 

8 DA ROD 761015645 761015125 761015205 

4 DA GLAND 761041204 

9 DA PISTON 761041131 

7 DA SEAL KIT 761080553  

SL.NO 
MAIN 

CYLINDER 
47 49 51 53 55 57 

 
16T 09031418 09031438 

8 DA ROD 761015125 761015205 

4 DA GLAND 761041204 

9 DA PISTON 761041131 

7 DA SEAL KIT 761080553 

SL.NO MAIN CYLINDER 47 49 51 53 55 57 60 62 

 
18T 09031418 09031538 09031555 

08 DA ROD 761015126 761015116 761015136 

04 DA GLAND 761041204 761041202 761041202 

09 DA PISTON 761041131 761041130 761041130 

07 DA SEAL KIT 761080553 761080610 761080610 



         

30 

Version AA 

Pos. Part number Q.ty Description 

01 SEE TABLE 1 DA ROD WITH EYE 

02 761041110 1 DA PISTON Ø110xØ55-L71-10 

03 761041210 1 DA GLAND HP Ø110xØ55X122 2 

04 761080380 1 SEAL KIT 

05 761009050 1 SET SCREW M8x10 

06 5100000 1 BEARING 

07 31000700 1 PILOT OPERATED CHECK VALVE 

08 59500180 2 GREASER CAP Ø6.5 

09 37200002 2 GREASER  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

SLIDING CYLINDER 

Part  

SEE TABLE 1/1 
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Version AA 

 

SL.NO 
SLIDING 

CYLINDER 
39 42 45 47 49 51 53 

  12T 09033311 09033411 09033511 09035811 

01 DA ROD 761010775 761010795 761010735 761010725 

 

SL.NO 
SLIDING 

CYLINDER 
45 47 49 51 53 55 

  14T 09033411 09033511 09035811 

01 DA ROD 761010795 761010735 761010725 

 

SL.NO 
SLIDING 

CYLINDER 
47 49 51 53 55 57 

  16T 09033511 09035811 

01 DA ROD 761010735 761010725 

 

 

 

POS. MAIN CYLINDER 47 49 51 53 55 57 60 62 

 
DA CYLINDER 09033511 09035811 09037811 

01 DA ROD 761010735 761010725 761010705 

 

 

SLIDING CYLINDER 

Part  

SEE TABLE 1/1 
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Version AA 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

LOCKING CYLINDER 

Part  

09030421 1/1 

Pos. Part number Q.ty Description 

01 761015445 2 DA ROD WITH EYE 

02 761041234 2 DA GLAND 

03 761041134 2 DA PISTON 

04 38003014 1 SEAL KIT 
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Version AA 

Pos. Part number Q.ty Description 

01 26200225 4 
ADAPTOR HP-00-20S-3/4" BSPOT DIN 
2353/DS20 

02 31090301 1 O-RING 

03 31090202 1 FAST LIFT OFF CARTRIDGE 12V 

03 31090202 1 FAST LIFT OFF CARTRIDGE 24V 

04 31090205 1 OVC CARTRIDGE 

05 31090206 1 OVC CARTRIDGE 

06 45031022 4 
BOLT HSHC M10X120X1.5 Q8.8 DIN 
912 ZP 

07 45110210 4 SPRING WASHER M10 DIN127 ZP 

08 31090010 1 SEAL KIT FOR ITEM 05 

09 AE073000 1 
CARTRIDGE VALVE CUSHIONING 
12V 

09 AE073001 1 
CARTRIDGE VALVE CUSHIONING 
24V 

 

 

 

   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

CYLINDER BLOCK 

Part  

31090006 

 

1/1 
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Version AA 

Pos. Part number Q.ty Description 

01 31090006 1 OVC WITH CUSHIONING SYSTEM 

01* 31090002 1 OVC-VALVE FLANG.+ FAST LIFT OFF 

02 26200225 2 
ADAPTOR HP-00-20S-3/4" BSPOT DIN 
2353/DS20 

03 SEE TABLE 1 PIPE GALVANISED 

04 26202400 1 ADAPTOR HP-T-S20-S20-S20 

05 SEE TABLE 1 PIPE GALVANISED 

06 26200225 2 ADAPTOR HP-00-20SOT-3/4" BSPOT 

07 SEE TABLE 1 PIPE GALVANISED 

08 SEE TABLE 1 PIPE GALVANISED 

09 H0003350 1 
ADAPTOR SAE HP-90-3/4" BSP SAE-
20SOT 

10 37002700 4 HOSE CLAMP NMB-E270-W2-060-270 

11 37040001 4 STAUFF PIPE CLAMP 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

CYLINDER-HYDRAULICS 

Part  

HYDRAULICS 1/2 
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Version AA 

Pos. Part number Qty Description 

01 31090006 1 OVC VALVE STANDARD 

02 26200225 4 
ADAPTOR HP-00-20S-3/4" BSPOT DIN 
2353/DS20 

03 H0003350 1 SAE 34BSP-20S-90° 

04 SEE TABLE 1 PIPE GALVANISED 

05 SEE TABLE 1 PIPE GALVANISED 

06 SEE TABLE 1 PIPE GALVANISED 

07 26200100 1 ADAPTOR HP-00-SW-20SOT-20SOT 

08 26202400 1 ADAPTOR HP-T-S20-S20-S20 

09 SEE TABLE 1 PIPE GALVANISED 

10 SEE TABLE 1 PIPE GALVANISED 

11 37002700 5 HOSE CLAMP NMB-E270-W2-060-270 

12 37040001 5 STAUFF PIPE CLAMP 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

CYLINDER-HYDRAULICS 

Part  

HYDRAULICS 2/2 
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Version AA 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

SL.NO 47 49 51 53 55 57 

16T 
  

PIPE KIT AE070834 AE070194 

04(03) AE070832 AE070192 

05(05) AE070828 AE070189 

06(07) AE070830 AE070190 

09(08) AE070820 AE080351 

10 
 

AE080349 

 

 

 

 

 

CYLINDER-HYDRAULICS 

Part  

SEE TABLE 1/1 

SL.NO 39 42 45 47 49 51 53 

12T 
   

PIPE KIT AE070660 AE070508 AE070498 

03 AE070822 AE070822 AE070822 

05 AE070840 AE070824 AE070836 

07 AE070842 AE070826 AE070888 

08 AE070820 AE070820 AE070820 

SL.NO 45 47 49 51 53 55 

14T 
   

PIPE KIT AE070429 AE070834 AE070194 

03(04) AE070832 AE070832 AE070192 

05(05) AE070890 AE070828 AE070189 

07(06) AE070892 AE070830 AE070190 

08(09) AE070820 AE070820 AE080351 

10 
  

AE080349 

SL.NO 
 

47 49 51 53 55 57 60 62 

18T 
  

 

PIPE KIT AE070495 AE080327 AE080372 

04 AE080565 AE080347 AE080245 

05 AE080567 AE080336 AE080241 

06 AE080563 AE080338 AE080243 

09 AE080561 AE080351 AE080249 

10 AE080559 AE080349 AE080247 
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Version AA 

 
Pos. 

Part number Q.ty Description 

01 AE080298 2 HP-16-560-5/8" -01-02-350BAR 

02 26200225 2 ADAPTOR HP-00-20S-3/4" BSPOT 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

CYLINDER-HOSE 

Part  

HYDRAULICS 1/1 
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Version AA 

Pos. Part Number Q.ty Description 

01 34070105 1 SERVO H1-90� + 4X PUSHBUTTONS H1 

 01* 34070100 1 Servo H1-90 (without fast lift off) 

01* 34070300 1 Servo H5-90 (with fast lift off) 

01* 34070001 4 PUSH BUTTON TYPE H DOUBLE 

02 SEE TABLE 1 STRIP 

03 34010229 1 AIR VALVE PN. CONTROL CRANE LOCK 

04 34040415 13 AIR FITTING 

05 1040001 1 FILL BLOCK 

06 1030001 1 PROTECTION BRACKET 

07 1010001 1 SUPPORT 

08 45010820 2 HEX-HEAD BOLT 

09 59000380 1 STICKERS 

10 1020001 1 BASE PLATE 

11 34001112 1 AIR HOSE 

12 34000005 1 AIR HOSE 4x4mm 

13 34070003 1 SINGLE PUSH BUTTON VALVE WITH 
DETENT 

14 34070005 1 SINGLE PUSH BUTTON VALVE 

 

 

 

 

 

CAB CONTROLS 

Part  

IN CAB CONTROL 1/1 

Number of functions 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12 

Partnumber 01050001 01050002 01050003 01050004 01050005 01050010 01050011 01050012 01050013 01050014 01050015 
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Version AA 

 
Pos. 

Part Number Q.ty Description 

01 AE070045 1 CROSSMEMBER WELD ASSY 

02 
 

AE070036 2 CONTAINER SUPPORT O:220 HIGH LIP ROLL 

03 AE070238 2 MULTIFUNCTIONAL SUBFRA,E SUPPORT 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
EXTRA CROSSMEMBER + SIDE ROLLERS – OT20109 

Part  

AE070046 1/1 
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Version AA 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

HYDRAULIC CRANE LOCKING – CRANE LOCK – OT20111-1 
 

Part  

AE070240 1/1 
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Version AA 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

HYDRAULIC CRANE LOCKING – CYLINDER– OT20111-2 
 

Part  

09030605 1/1 

Pos. Part number Q.ty Description 

01 5015191 1 DA BASE 

02 5015195 1 DA ROD 

03 5101124 2 DA PISTON 

04 5101236 1 DA GLAND 

05 761080102 1 SEAL KIT 
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Version AA 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

HYDRAULIC CRANE LOCKING – MOUNTING KIT– OT20111-3 
 

Part  

AE070270 1/1 
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Version AA 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

HYDRAULIC CRANE LOCKING – HOSE CONNECTION – OT20111-4 
 

Part  

AE070297 1/1 
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Version AA 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

HYDRAULIC CRANE LOCKING – TUBING KIT 20/22mm– OT20111-7 
 

Part  

AE070307 1/1 



         

45 

Version AA 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

HYDRAULIC CRANE LOCKING–MOUNTING KIT–OT20111- 8 
 

Part  

AE070300 1/1 
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Version AA 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

HYDRAULIC CRANE LOCKING–TUBING KIT–OT20111- 9 
 

Part  

AE070263 1/1 



         

47 

Version AA 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

POS 
16 18 

 47-S  49-S 51-S 53-S 55-S 57-S  47-S  49-S 51-S 53-S 55-S 57-S 60-S 62-S 

HOSE KIT AE070259 AE070286 AE070289 AE070292 AE070295 AE070298 AE070259 AE070286 AE070289 AE070292 AE070295 AE070298 AE070301 AE070304 

1 AE070261 AE070287 AE070290 AE070293 AE070296 AE070299 AE070261 AE070287 AE070290 AE070293 AE070296 AE070299 AE070302 AE070305 

2 AE070262 AE070288 AE070291 AE070294  AE070262 AE070288 AE070262 AE070288 AE070291 AE070294 AE070297 AE070288 AE070303 AE070306 

 
HYDRAULIC CRANE LOCKING– HOSE KIT SUBFRAME- OT20111-10 

Part  

SEE TABLE 1/1 

POS 
12 14 

42-S 45-S  47-S  49-S 51-S 53-S 45-S  47-S  49-S 51-S 53-S 55-S 

HOSE KIT AE070280 AE070283 AE070259 AE070286 AE070289 AE070292 AE070283 AE070259 AE070286 AE070289 AE070292 AE070295 

1 AE070281 AE070284 AE070261 AE070287 AE070290 AE070293 AE070284 AE070261 AE070287 AE070290 AE070293 AE070296 

2 AE070282 AE070285 AE070262 AE070288 AE070291 AE070294 AE070285 AE070262 AE070288 AE070291 AE070294 AE070262 

AE0702

59 



         

48 

Version AA 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
HYDRAULIC CRANE LOCKING – MOUNTING  KIT FRONT OUTSIDE-OT20112 

Part  

AE070265 1/1 



         

49 

Version AA 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
MECHANICAL LOCKING PORTABLE SKIP/CRANE CONTAINER - OT20114 

Part  

AE070228 1/1 
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Version AA 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
HYDRAULIC SAFETY TO AVOID UNLOCKING - MOUNTING KIT -OT20115 

Part  

AE080899 1/1 
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Version AA 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                                                                                                      AE080920                                                                                                                                                                           

POS 
12 14 

39-S 42-S 45-S  47-S  49-S 51-S 53-S 45-S  47-S  49-S 51-S 53-S 55-S 

HOSE KIT AE070230 AE070230 AE080922 AE080922 AE080923 AE080924 AE080923 AE080922 AE080922 AE080923 AE080924 AE080923 AE080926 

1 AE070232 AE070232 AE080930 AE080930 AE080931 AE080932 AE080931 AE080930 AE080930 AE080931 AE080932 AE080931 AE080934 

2 AE070233 AE070233 AE080938 AE080938 AE080939 AE080940 AE080939 AE080938 AE080938 AE080939 AE080940 AE080939 AE080942 

 

POS 
16 18 

 47-S  49-S 51-S 53-S 55-S 57-S  47-S  49-S 51-S 53-S 55-S 57-S 60-S 62-S 

HOSE KIT AE080922 AE080923 AE080924 AE080923 AE080926 AE080927 AE080922 AE080923 AE080924 AE080923 AE080926 AE080927 AE080920 AE080928 

1 AE080930 AE080931 AE080932 AE080931 AE080934 AE080935 AE080930 AE080931 AE080932 AE080931 AE080934 AE080935 AE080897 AE080936 

2 AE080938 AE080939 AE080940 AE080939 AE080942 AE080943 AE080938 AE080939 AE080940 AE080939 AE080942 AE080943 AE080898 AE080944 

 

 
HYDRAULIC SAFETY TO AVOID UNLOCKING - HOSE KIT -OT20115 

Part  

SEE TABLE 1/1 
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Version AA 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
HYDRAULIC SAFETY TO AVOID UNLOCKING - BRACKET -OT20115 

Part  

AE070231 1/1 
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Version AA 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
DEVIATING VALVE BLOCK POSITION  -OT20116 

Part  

AE070310 1/1 

LENGTH “L” = (‘DV’-3350) mm 
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Version AA 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
LOWERED VALVE BLOCK - OT20117 

Part  

AE070237 1/1 



         

55 

Version AA 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

ALUMINIUM VALVE BLOCK COVER 
Part  

AE081224 1/1 



         

56 

Version AA 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

HYDRAULIC FUNCTION – MOUNTING KIT- OT20118 

- OT20117 

Part  

AE081000 1/1 



         

57 

Version AA 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

HYDRAULIC FUNCTION – HOSE KIT- OT20118 

- OT20117 

Part  

AE080593 1/1 



         

58 

Version AA 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

WORKING LIGHT ON SUPPORT- OT20130 

- OT20117 

Part  

AE081438 1/1 
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Version AA 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

TITAN BUMPER SET, FIXED, CH = 1050 MM - OT30101 

- OT20117 

Part  

31203054 

 

1/1 

Pos. Part number Q.ty Description 

01 31203055 1 BRACKET SET 

02 09204200Z 1 REAR PROTECTOR HYVA BLACK 

03 09204206 2 
REAR PROT- SIDEPROT- SUPPORT-
VAR 

04 15014666 4 BOLT- HABH-8x20-LOW INSIDE 

05 15020051 4 WASHER M8 DIN125A 

06 15022020 4 SPRING WASHER-M8-DIN127B 
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Version AA 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

TITAN BUMPER SET, FIXED, CH = 1150 MM - OT30102 

- OT20117 

Part  

31203064 1/1 

Pos. Part number Q.ty Description 

01 31203065 1 BRACKET SET 

02 09204200Z 1 REAR PROTECTOR HYVA BLACK 

03 09204206 2 
REAR PROT- SIDEPROT- SUPPORT-
VAR 

04 15014666 4 BOLT- HABH-8x20-LOW INSIDE 

05 15020051 4 WASHER M8 DIN125A 

06 15022020 4 SPRING WASHER-M8-DIN127B 
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Version AA 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

BUMPER SET, MANUAL CH=1050mm,S=500mm-OT30103 

- OT30102 

- OT20117 

Part  

31203034 1/1 

Pos. Part number Q.ty Description 

01 31203035 1 BRACKET SET 

02 09204200Z 1 REAR PROTECTOR HYVA BLACK 

03 09204206 2 
REAR PROT- SIDEPROT- SUPPORT-
VAR 

04 15022020 4 BOLT- HABH-8x20-LOW INSIDE 

05 15020051 4 WASHER M8 DIN125A 

06 15014666 4 SPRING WASHER-M8-DIN127B 
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Version AA 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

BUMPER SET, MANUAL CH=1150mm,S=500mm-OT30104 

- OT30102 

- OT20117 

Part  

31203044 1/1 

Pos. Part number Q.ty Description 

01 31203035 1 BRACKET SET 

02 09204200Z 1 REAR PROTECTOR HYVA BLACK 

03 09204206 2 
REAR PROT- SIDEPROT- SUPPORT-
VAR 

04 15022020 4 BOLT- HABH-8x20-LOW INSIDE 

05 15020051 4 WASHER M8 DIN125A 

06 15014666 4 SPRING WASHER-M8-DIN127B 



         

63 

Version AA 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

BUMPER,HYDRAULIC ADJUST CH=1150mm,S=500mm/OT30105 

- OT30102 

- OT20117 

Part  

31203014 1/1 

Pos. Part number Q.ty Description 

01 31203015 1 BRACKET SET 

02 09204200Z 1 REAR PROTECTOR HYVA BLACK 
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Version AA 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

BUMPER,HYDRAULIC ADJUST CH=1050mm,S=500mm/OT30106 

- OT30102 

Part  

31203024 1/1 

Pos. Part number Q.ty Description 

01 31203025 1 BRACKET SET 

02 09204200Z 1 REAR PROTECTOR HYVA BLACK 
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Version AA 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

HYDRAULIC CYLINDER 60X45-500 - OT30105 / OT30106 

- OT20117 

Part  

09050807 1/1 

Pos. Part number Q.ty Description 

01 5010401 1 DA BASE 

02 5010405 1 DA ROD 

03 5101107 2 DA PISTON 

04 5101208 1 DA GLAND 

05 761080120 1 SEAL KIT 
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Version AA 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

MOUNTING KIT 12MM IN SUBFRAME - OT30105 / OT30106/112 

- OT20117 

Part  

AE070235 1/1 
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Version AA 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

HOSE KIT 12MM IN SUBFRAME - OT30105 / OT30106/ OT30112 

- OT20117 

Part  

AE090689 1/1 
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Version AA 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

TUBING KIT 12MM IN SUBFRAME - OT30105 / OT30106/ OT30112 

- OT20117 

Part  

AE070234 

 

1/1 
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Version AA 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

MOUNTING KIT 12MM BUMPER - OT30105 / OT30106 

- OT20117 

Part  

AE080891 1/1 
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Version AA 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

TUBING KIT 12MM BUMPER - OT30105 / OT30106 

- OT20117 

Part  

AE081008 1/1 
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Version AA 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

HOSING KIT 12MM BUMPER - OT30105 / OT30106 

- OT20117 

Part  

AE081007 1/1 



         

72 

Version AA 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

BUMPER POMMIER MECHANICAL - OT30111 
Part  

OT30111SA 1/1 



         

73 

Version AA 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

BUMPER POMMIER HYDRAULIC - OT30112 
Part  

OP2090SA 1/1 



         

74 

Version AA 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

DOUBLE ACTING CHECK VALVE - OT30112 
Part  

31000210 1/1 



         

75 

Version AA 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

STAB-JACKS COMPLETE – CYLINDER - OT30113 
Part  

SEE TABLE 1/1 

Pos. Part number Q.ty Description 

01 5010461 1 DA BASE 

02 5101135 1 DA ROD 

03 5101135 2 DA PISTON 

04 5101227 1 DA GLAND 

05 761080171 1 SEAL KIT 

CYLINDER 
OT30113 OT30115 OT30118 OT30119 OT30114 OT30123 OT30124 

09030740 09030720 09030760 

BASE 5010461 5010451 5010441 

ROD 5010466 5010456 5010446 

PISTON 5101135 5101115 5101115 

GLAND 5101227 5101227 5101227 

SEAL KIT 761080171 761080171 761080170 
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Version AA 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

STAB-JACKS COMPLETE – MOUNTING KIT - OT30113/14/15/16/17  
Part  

AE070260 1/1 

 
OT30113 OT30114 OT30115 OT30116 OT30117 

MOUNTING KIT SUBFRAME AE070260 
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Version AA 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

STAB-JACKS COMPLETE–TUBING KIT-OT30113/14/15/16/17 
Part  

AE070253 1/1 

 
OT30113 OT30114 OT30115 OT30116 OT30117 

TUBING KIT SUBFRAME AE070253 



         

78 

Version AA 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

STAB-JACKS COMPLETE–HOSE KIT-OT30113/14/15/16/17/18/24 
Part  

AE070248 1/1 

 
OT30113 OT30114 OT30115 OT30116 OT30117 OT30118 OT30124 

HOSE KIT SUBFRAME AE070248 



         

79 

Version AA 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 MOUNTING KIT STAB JACK-OT30113/14/15/16/17/18/19/23/24 
Part  

AE081013 1/1 



         

80 

Version AA 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 MOUNTING KIT SUBFRAME - OT30118/ OT30124 
Part  

AE070878 1/1 

 
OT30118 OT30124 

MOUNTING KIT SUBFRAME AE070878 



         

81 

Version AA 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 HOSE KIT - OT30118 /  OT30124 
Part  

AE070255 1/1 

 
OT30118 OT30124 

MOUNTING KIT SUBFRAME AE070255 



         

82 

Version AA 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 MOUNTING KIT SUBFRAME - OT30119 /  OT30123 
Part  

AE082701 1/1 

 
OT30119 OT30123 

MOUNTING KIT SUBFRAME AE082701 



         

83 

Version AA 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 TUBING KIT 12mm IN SUBFRAME - OT30119 /  OT30123 
Part  

AE070877 1/1 



         

84 

Version AA 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 HOSE KIT - OT30119 /  OT30123 
Part  

AE082716 1/1 



         

85 

Version AA 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

REAR LIGHTS MOUNTING BRACKETS -  OT50101 

- OT20117 

Part  

AE080650 1/1 



         

86 

Version AA 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

MOUNTING BRACKETS, FOR ALUMINIUM MUDGUARDS - OT50102 

- OT20117 

Part  

AE070401 1/1 



         

87 

Version AA 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

ALU. MUDGUARDS TANDEM AXLE - OT50103 

- OT20117 

Part  

AE070402 1/1 



         

88 

Version AA 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

ALU. MUDGUARDS SINGLE/ LAST AXLE- OT50104 

- OT20117 

Part  

AE070403 1/1 



         

89 

Version AA 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

PLASTIC MUDGUARDS, LAST AXLE - OT50105 

- OT20117 

Part  

AE070404 1/1 



         

90 

Version AA 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

PLASTIC MUDGUARDS, 2nd , 3rd  AXLE, PER AXLE - OT50106 

- OT20117 

Part  

AE070405 1/1 



         

91 

Version AA 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

HYVA MUD FLAP - OT50107 

- OT20117 

Part  

08105490 1/1 



         

92 

Version AA 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
ALUMINIUM SIDE PROTECTION BRACKETS- OT50108 

Part  

AE070406 1/1 



         

93 

Version AA 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
ALUMINIUM SIDE PROTECTION WITH SIDE PROFILE – OT50109 

Part  

09204005 1/1 



         

94 

Version AA 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
TOOLBOX  MOUNTING BRACKETS – OT501 10/11/14/16/19 

 

Part  

AE070410 1/1 



         

95 

Version AA 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
TARPAULIN BOX  MOUNTING BRACKETS – OT50121 

 

Part  

AE070417 1/1 



         

96 

Version AA 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
FIRE EXTINGUISHER SUPPORT – OT50129 

 

Part  

AE070412 1/1 



         

97 

Version AA 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
CONSPICUITY TAPE - OT50130 

– OT50129 

 

Part  

AE081446 1/1 



         

98 

Version AA 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
MOUNTING BRACKETS (LAST AXLE)- OT50131 

– OT50129 

 

Part  

AE070413 1/1 



         

99 

Version AA 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
MOUNTING BRACKETS WITH OUT PLASTIC MUDGUARDS - OT50132 

– OT50129 

 

Part  

AE070414 1/1 



         

100 

Version AA 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
TARPAULIN BOX  INCL. MOUNTING BRACKETS - OT50133 

– OT50129 

 

Part  

AE070415 1/1 



         

101 

Version AA 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
ALUMINIUM MUDGUARDS SINGLE AXLE – OT50134 

 

Part  

AE070416 1/1 



         

102 

Version AA 

 

PUMP KIT 
16 18 

 47-S  49-S 51-S 53-S 55-S 57-S  47-S  49-S 51-S 53-S 55-S 57-S 60-S 62-S 

STANDARD AE081705 AE081710 

 

PUMP KIT  12 14 16 18 

OT40122 47L AE081700 

OT40123 64L AE081705 

OT40124 84L AE081710 

OT40125 108L AE081715 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

STANDARD PUMP DELIVERY DEPENDING ON CAPACITY / LENGTH 
Part  

SEE TABLE 1/1 

PUMP KIT 
12 14 

39-S 42-S 45-S  47-S  49-S 51-S 53-S 45-S  47-S  49-S 51-S 53-S 55-S 

STANDARD AE081700 AE081705 



         

103 

Version AA 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

PUMP – STANDARD/ OT40122/OT40123/OT40124/OT40125 
Part  

SEE TABLE 1/1 

ITEM  QTY  DESCRIPTION  
AE081700 

(47L) 
AE081705 

(64L) 

1 1 HYVA PUMP 14569000 14569004 

2 1 
SEAL ON BEHALFOF 

P.T.O. 
N0720112 

3 1 BONDED SEAL 3/4" 01206850 

4 1 
STRAIGHT ADAPTER 

3/4"OT - 3/4"OT 
01222661 

ITEM  QTY  DESCRIPTION  
AE081710 

(84L) 
AE081715 

(108L) 

1 1 HYVA PUMP 14569300 14569320 

2 1 
SEAL ON BEHALFOF 

P.T.O. 
N0720112 

3 1 PACKING RING 1” 01313848 

4 1 
STRAIGHT ADAPTER 

3/4"OT - 1"OT 
14799080 



         

104 

Version AA 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

OIL TANK-STANDARD 
Part  

AE080655 1/1 



         

105 

Version AA 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

OIL TANK -  ENLARGED OIL TANK 150 LITER - OT40102 
Part  

AE080910 1/1 



         

106 

Version AA 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

OIL TANK - ENLARGED OIL TANK 190 LITER - OT40103 
Part  

AE080911 1/1 



         

107 

Version AA 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

OIL TANK - MONO BRACKET OIL TANK 110 LITER - OT40105 
Part  

AE081445 1/1 



         

108 

Version AA 

   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

OIL TANK – FRONY SIDE MOUNTED - OT40107 
Part  

AE070398 1/1 



         

109 

Version AA 

 

 

 

 

TUBE KIT 
12 14 

39-S 42-S 45-S  47-S  49-S 51-S 53-S 45-S  47-S  49-S 51-S 53-S 55-S 

OT40107 NotAp NotAp NotAp AE070366 AE070370 AE070373 AE070378 NotAp AE070366 AE070370 AE070373 AE070378 AE070382 

 

TUBE KIT 
16 18 

 47-S  49-S 51-S 53-S 55-S 57-S  47-S  49-S 51-S 53-S 55-S 57-S 60-S 62-S 

OT40107 AE070366 AE070370 AE070373 AE070378 AE070382 AE070600 AE070366 AE070370 AE070373 AE070378 AE070382 AE070600 AE070605 AE070609 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

OIL TANK – TUBING KIT - OT40107 
Part  

SEE TABLE 1/1 


